
Attachments 
<<Fairbourne template for strategic outline case>> 
 
<<Fairbourne SOC>> 
 
From: Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division)   
Sent: 18 December 2020 16:24 
To: Williams, Rhodri (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water & 
Flood Division)  
Cc: Wells, Dickon (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division)  
Subject: FW: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

Rhodri / Sarah 
 
I am content with the attached application. As Rhodri noted, the application is a bit 
light on detail, but we’ve had previous discussions on this. They need to get started 
on it. It’s not like we need proof of the flood risk at Fairbourne 
 

Tom McLean 
 
 
From: Williams Rob (YGC)   
Sent: 18 December 2020 13:15 
To: Williams, Rhodri (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Williams Huw (YGC)  
Cc: Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood 
Division); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane (YGC); Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); 
Wells, Dickon (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water & 
Flood Division)  
Subject: RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 
Good Afternoon All, please find attached application for further appraisal work on Fairbourne.  
 
In addition with the template are the below high level points we would aim to initially capture   
 
Strategic Case  

• Building on the Framework for the future we would outline the case for change in terms of 
need for social and financial support for the community to exist until 2054 with an aim that 
there is no residents left after 2054 under high risk of tidal flooding.  

Economic Case 
• Initially Intention here is to outline what support is currently available, this would establish 

our business as usual.  
Financial / Commercial / Management  

• As a first point we would establish which organisations are involved in delivering a business 
as usual, this will probably be the hardest part as it will include other departments of Welsh 
Government , Gwynedd council and possibly public health wales.  

 
Only after defining business as usual we can then move one to look at additional options such a buy 
to let, interest free loans, value of habitat creation and how it can be transferred to the home 
owners ect…  
 
Kind Regards 



 
Rob  
 
From: Williams, Rhodri (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division)   
Sent: 15 December 2020 11:45 
To: Williams Rob (YGC); Williams Huw (YGC)  
Cc: Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood 
Division); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane (YGC); Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); 
Wells, Dickon (ESNR - ERA - Water & Flood Division); Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water & 
Flood Division) 
Subject: RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

Bore da Rob / Huw,  
 
Has there been progress here? We await an official application from Gwynedd as 
funding has been allocated for the project in the current financial year.  
 

Cynllun / Scheme;  
Enw - Lleoliad – Cam 
Scheme - Location - Stage 

Cyfanswm Cost /  
Total Cost 

Cyfradd 
Grant /  
Rate 

Cyfanswm Grant LlC / Total 
WG Grant  

Fairbourne Financial Models for 
Decommissioning - OBC 

£40,000 100% £40,000  

 
 
If we an application is not made you can add to your 2021/22 pipeline, however we 
are in the process of finalising collating these applications received form all LAs.   
 
Cofion / Regards 
Rhodri Williams 

 
 
From: Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division)   
Sent: 01 December 2020 15:55 
To: Williams Rob (YGC); Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Williams 
Huw (YGC)  
Cc: Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Williams, Rhodri (ESNR - ERA - Water and 
Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane 
(YGC); Wells, Dickon (ESNR-ERA-Water and Flood Division)  
Subject: RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

Hi Rob 
 
In my opinion, given the somewhat novel nature of this work, I see no problem with 
the business case being developed using Green Book. FCERM-BCG was drafted to 
be prescriptive and specific to FCERM schemes. Using Green Book in this instance 
appears to be sensible way forward. 
 
Open to anyone else’s thoughts on this matter… 
 
Regards 
 



Tom McLean 
 
Rheoli Perygl Llifogydd ac Erydu Arfordirol  / Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management  
 
From: Williams Rob (YGC)   
Sent: 01 December 2020 14:00 
To: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Williams Huw (YGC)   
Cc: Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Williams, Rhodri (ESNR - ERA - Water and 
Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA 
- Water and Flood Division); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane (YGC)   
Subject: RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 
HI Lowri, attached is a template we would follow for the below report. It would hopefully but it in 
context for justification of public sector funding following the green book. I know it doesn’t follow 
the FCERM Business case guidance but still sticks the 5 case business model principle. Would 
welcome your thoughts on this   
 
From: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division) 
Sent: 01 December 2020 13:36 
To: Williams Huw (YGC)   
Cc: Williams Rob (YGC); Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Williams, Rhodri 
(ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); 
Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane (YGC)   
Subject: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

Huw, Sut mae bywyd lan yn Gwynedd, gobeithio eich bod chi’n cadw’n ddiogelu ac 
yn iach.   
 
How are things progressing in relation to the Outline Business Case, we don’t 
appear to have received anything yet and if this is to be included in this Year’s 
Financial Funding we really to need to have receipt of the proposal. 
 

Cynllun / Scheme;  
Enw - Lleoliad – Cam 
Scheme - Location - Stage 

Cyfanswm Cost /  
Total Cost 

Cyfradd 
Grant /  
Rate 

Cyfanswm Grant LlC / Total 
WG Grant  

Fairbourne Financial Models for 
Decommissioning - OBC 

£40,000 100% £40,000  

 
 
Has there been any further dialog with Stuart or Arthog in relation to their role as 
Chair on work stream 3, am I correct in understanding you had not been able to 
communicate with him? If you recall we discussed our response to funding would be: 
“The Welsh Government does not provide grant funding to individuals or 
organisations other that our Risk Management Authorities. If Gwynedd Council agree 
that this funding is required we would be happy to receive an application from 
them to support your role as chair of work stream 3 in undertaking the community 
engagement work.” 
 
 
Gyda Diolch I ti fel arfer, 



Hwyl am y tro, 
 

Lowri  

Lowri Norrington-Davies  

Uwch-reolwr Polisi - Rheoli Perygl Llifogydd ac Erydu Arfordirol /  Senior 

Policy Manager – Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Is-Adran Dŵr a Llifogydd / Water and Flood Division  
 
 
From: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division)  
Sent: 28 October 2020 12:17 
To: Williams Huw (YGC)   
Cc: Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water and 
Flood Division)   
Subject: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

Hi Huw, 
 
Yes, the bid for Arthog needs to come from Gwynedd and be funded via Gwynedd, 
you can submit an additional bid for our consideration to support undertaking the 
community engagement work.  
 
Does that help,  
 

Lowri  

Lowri Norrington-Davies  

Uwch-reolwr Polisi - Rheoli Perygl Llifogydd ac Erydu Arfordirol /  Senior 

Policy Manager – Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Is-Adran Dŵr a Llifogydd / Water and Flood Division  

 
 
From: Williams Huw (YGC)   
Sent: 27 October 2020 16:46 
To: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division)   
Subject: ATB/RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 
Many thanks Lowri for your response and yes happy with yout text. 
 
Therefore we talking about 2 bids: 
 

• the £40K bid for the OBC to be formally agreed. Can this include for Gwynedd Council to 
plan its interventions from today to 2054? 

• Bid from ACC for undertaking the community engagement work via Gwynedd? How would 
this work? 

 
Kind regards. 
 
Huw 
 



Oddi wrth: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division)   
Anfonwyd: Dydd Mawrth, 27 Hydref 2020 16:32 
At: Williams Huw (YGC)  
Copi/Cc: Dafydd, Sarah (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); Morris, James (ESNR - ERA - Water 
and Flood Division); Mclean, Thomas (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division) 
Pwnc: RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 

HI Huw, 
 
Yes in general happy with the response, the £40K bid for the OBC is yet to be 
formally agreed, in fact we haven’t actually received an application yet. Sarah is 
having a meeting with Gwynedd to go through your schemes tomorrow, therefore it 
can be discussed. 

I too was about to send my response to you, apologies, we did discuss last week, I 
was going to respond with the following lines: 
 
 
The Welsh Government does not provide grant funding to individuals or 
organisations other that our Risk Management Authorities. If Gwynedd Council agree 
that this funding is required we would be happy to receive an application from 
them to support your role as chair of work stream 3 in undertaking the community 
engagement work. 
 
Are  you happy with this? 
 
 

Lowri  

Lowri Norrington-Davies  

Uwch-reolwr Polisi - Rheoli Perygl Llifogydd ac Erydu Arfordirol /  Senior 

Policy Manager – Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Is-Adran Dŵr a Llifogydd / Water and Flood Division  

 
 
From: Williams Huw (YGC)   
Sent: 24 October 2020 11:41 
To: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division)  
Cc: Morris, James (SF - NRF- Environment - Energy, Water, Flood)   
Subject: ATB/RE: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

 
Lowri. 
  
Updated version of my response for info etc etc. 
  
  
Dear Angela, I hope this email finds you well. 
  
Thank you for a copy of the email addressed to Lowri Norrington-Davies. I will use this opportunity 
to update you on matters raised recently in other emails.  
  



I feel Stuart’s and your passion about Fairbourne and how important it is for you both and ACC to do 
the right thing for the community in the face of the stark and difficult reality of living with sea level 
rise between now and 2054. Fairbourne is unfortunately situated in a very vulnerable coastal and 
estuarine environment and Stuart, you and ACC feel the financial pressures which is an obstacle to 
ensuring community cohesion in the longer term. I acknowledge ACC desire, to see things 
happening. My view is that incremental progress is been made as discussed below. 
  
As much of what we knew as normal has changed, I do feel that we need more conversations in 
future. I assure you that after a 7 year involvement with the community, it is not my intention to 
distance myself from the issues and challenges you face. 
  
Returning to the financial challenges is it now the time to create a fund from contribution from each 
body that is part of the Fairbourne Facing Forward Project Board (FMFPB)? Gwynedd Council would 
contribute an appropriate sum, equivalent to other board members’ contributions if this was the 
case. 
  
To recap, and as you know, the Council responses has to act in a manner that is consistent with the 
following: 

• Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
• Environment Wales Act 2016 
• The National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in Wales 2020 
• Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
• NRW flood risk maps 
• Shoreline Management Plan 2 
• Welsh Government: A Climate Conscious Wales - which states that some communities may 

become unsustainable in the longer term due to sea level rise. 
  
In the period from 2013 to January 2020 Gwynedd Council chaired the multi-agency board which 
included the following organisations - Gwynedd Council, NRW, Arthog CC (ACC), Fairbourne Facing 
Change (no longer in existence) Snowdonia National Park, Network Rail, Royal HoskoningDHV, Welsh 
Water and Welsh Government. Attendance level at project board meetings has actually been 
variable and, due to our consistent attendance, in many ways has been perceived as a Gwynedd 
Council board. This is clearly not the case. As we know the detail on “Fairbourne : the story so far” is 
contained in the “Fairbourne: a framework for the future” document (pages 14 & 15”) and 
demonstrates the complexity of the challenges we face. 
  
During this period Gwynedd Council spent in excess of £220k on this project, in addition to 
substantial WG grants, as I had to report to the Cabinet in Autumn 2019. 
  
Moving forward to the recent past, during 2019 – 2020 I believe there have been several 
developments, which I will summarise below: 

• The multi-agency board obtained a Masterplan largely prepared by Royal HoskoningDHV. 
This document was found to be too complicated a document for public consumption. It is 
however a valuable technical reference document which is available to ACC. 

• The multi-agency board simplified the contents and produced a “Fairbourne: a framework 
for the future” document. (copy attached). This document consolidated the then current 
position and suggested a “framework of workstreams” to tackle different elements of this 
complicated project. I am sad to hear that you felt divorced from the preparation of this 
document. One aim we, the Fairbourne Facing Forward Project Board (FMFPB), had was to 
have SP Energy, Dwr Cymru NHS Wales as key partners for the future.  



• It was envisaged that the chair of each workstream (where key tasks would be addressed in 
terms of actions and risk) would report directly to the multi-agency board (FMFPB). The 
Framework was designed to be a live document that could be amended in line with the rate 
of climate change. There were discussions on having a project manager to be put in place to 
co-ordinate workstream matters, subject to funding. Finance for this post has not been 
identified. 

• Consultation on the “Fairbourne: a framework for the future” document was carried out in 
October 2019 at the Fairbourne village hall. I viewed this as a key moment in terms of 
progress. 

• A report on the responses was prepared and made available to ACC late 2020 (copy 
attached). The document is yet to be finalised until it is discussed fully by the FMFPB. This 
report could well amend the work to be completed by the workstreams. Can this be an item 
at the next Board meeting? 

• I attended your ACC meeting on 9/1/20 and the email exchanges in my opinion 
demonstrates a high level of understanding and support at that point in time (copy 
attached). 

• Gwynedd Council through me suggested in January 2020 that this was a timely junction for 
Gwynedd Council’s chairing of the FMFPB to stop and for a new chair to be appointed. This 
person would bring new energy and perspective to matters that needed attention. This 
change was approved and Stuart Eaves of ACC became the new chair. (copy of minutes 
attached). Also the role of two Community Ambassadors were approved at this meeting. 

• At various FMFPB meetings the role of the PSB, in terms of governance and who makes the 
decision (and when) to decommission the community have been discussed. This matter is 
still ongoing and has been discussed with Gwynedd Council’s Chief Executive. 

• Construction work at Friog Corner (value at some £1.5M) and more recently moving 20,000 
tonnes of shingle on Fairbourne beach (to fill in an eroded area in front of the village) has 
now been completed by NRW. 

• The Fairbourne Internal Gwynedd Council Project Board was set up to ensure a corporate 
response to issues - especially as Gwynedd leads on workstream 1, 2 and 4, with ACC leading 
on workstream 3 and the community engagement work, and NRW leading on workstream 5. 
ACC now knows which department is leading each workstream and in some cases also the 
lead officer name. This demonstrates Gwynedd Council’s support to the community.  

• I have also informed you that further internal meetings are required to discuss workstream 2 
topics, due to the complexity of the subject matter. Actions relating to workstream 4 will 
receive attention when resources are released from dealing with Covid19 challenges – the 
ramp issues having already been addressed by Barry Davies. Lindsey Ellis Edwards is the 
Community Support Services Manager and she is aware of her role as part of the Economy 
and Community Department.  

• FMFPB September 2020 meeting: As we know, public bodies’ staff have to think carefully 
before attending face to face meetings. That is why the preference is for Teams or Zoom 
meetings. However, Rob Williams, a member of the YGC management team, is well qualified 
to attend the meeting on my behalf and is also the lead member on Workstream 1.  

• Cllr Catrin Wager, as a Cabinet Member, is leading on the assessment of the consequences 
of climate change within Gwynedd and the impacts of recent flooding incidents. 

• Correspondence with Sophie Howe the Future Generations Commissioner; this matter will 
be discussed by the Chief Executive at the next PSB meeting. 

• A copy of the “The National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in 
Wales”; was shared with ACC via a community ambassador. 

• Gwynedd Council made a £40k bid to Welsh Government for investigating the 
decommissioning options. This was successful and an Outline Business Case (OBC) now 
needs to be produced. This work is yet to start as Gwynedd Council resources are stretched 



due to Covid19 and the February 2020 floods (Storm Dennis) pressures. This work needs to 
be discussed with the FMFPB and it is likely to be completed by a private sector consultant. 
The OBC would need GC/ WG / FMFPB sign off. This can be discussed at the next Board 
meeting. In the meantime (as a parallel activity and part of the grant) the previous CIC 
submission, following Welsh Government and Cllr C Wager discussions, needs to be updated 
and amended for resubmission to WG.  This has, to date, been referred to as CIC2. Again the 
Covid19 emergency has prevented much progress to date – but, in the interest of clarity, the 
original incarnation of CIC intended for some 20 properties to be purchased and becoming 
holiday properties with a 15 year payback period; the financial risk being with Gwynedd 
Council. If you agree I would like to discuss this matter further at the next Board meeting. 

• Gwynedd Council note that the Chair needs the support of Steff Jones for workstream 3 
(chaired by ACC). This is consistent with what was agreed. Gwynedd Council is however not 
responsible for the attendance of other public and private sector bodies. 

  
I apologise for the length of response, but it has proven positive in the past to cover items in 
appropriate detail. In conclusion I would restate that Gwynedd Council will continue to support 
the FMFPB where possible, as one of the private / public bodies on the Project Board. 
  
Kind Regards. 
  
Huw. 
  
Oddi wrth: Williams Huw (YGC)  
Anfonwyd: Dydd Gwener, 23 Hydref 2020 17:19 
At: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division) 
Copi/Cc: Morris, James (SF - NRF- Environment - Energy, Water, Flood); Owen-Midwood Nia Jane 
(YGC)   
Pwnc: YML/FW: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

  
  

Good afternoon Lowri. 

In order that we are seen to be collaborating, I enclose below a draft copy of my response to 

ACC.  

Please feel free to amend as you see fit and then we can have a discussion.  

I am under pressure now from the CE to send the response by early next week!!! 

Hope you have a good weekend. 

Regards. 

Huw. 

  

  

Dear Angela, I hope this email finds you well. 

  



Thank you for a copy of the email addressed to Lowri.Norrington-Davies.  

  

Fairbourne is unfortunately a vulnerable coastal and estuarine community in an environment 
particularly susceptible to flooding, and as such the Council is guided by the following in terms of a 
response: 

• Flood and Water Management Act 2010 

• Environment Wales Act 2016 

• The National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in Wales 2020 

• Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

• NRW flood risk maps 

• Shoreline Management Plan 2 

• Welsh Government: a climate conscious Wales - which states that some communities may 
become unsustainable in the longer term due to sea level rise. 

  

In the period from 2013 to January 2020 Gwynedd Council chaired the multi-agency board which 
included the following organisations - Gwynedd Council, NRW, Arthog CC (ACC), Fairbourn Facing 
Change (now not in existence) Snowdonia National Park, Network Rail, Royal HoskoningDHV, Welsh 
Water and Welsh Government.  

As you state the attendance level was variable and in many ways this was seen as a Gwynedd 
Council Board (due to our consistent attendance); which is clearly not accurate or correct. More 
detail on “Fairbourne : the story so far” is contained in the “Fairbourne: a framework for the future 
document (pages 14 & 15”). In this period Gwynedd Council spent in excess of £220k on this project, 
in addition to substantial WG grants, as reported to the Cabinet in Autumn 2019. 

 Moving forward to the recent past, 2019 – 2020 there have been several developments, 
summarised below: 

• The multi-agency board obtained a Masterplan largely prepared by Royal HoskoningDHV. 
This document was found to be a complicated document for public consumption 

• The multi-agency board simplified the contents and produced a “Fairbourne: a framework 
for the future” (copy attached). This document consolidated the then current position and 
suggested a “framework of workstreams” to tackle different elements of this complicated 
project. It was envisaged that the chair of each workstream would report directly to the 
multi-agency board – named Fairbourne Facing Forward Project Board (FMFPB). The 
Framework was designed to be a live document that could be amended in line with the rate 
of climate change. There were discussions on having a project manager to be put in place to 
coordinate workstream matters, subject to funding. Finance for this post has not been 
identified 



• Consultation on the “Fairbourne: a framework for the future” document was carried out in 
October 2019 at the Fairbourne village hall. 

• A report on the responses was prepared and made available to ACC late 2020 (copy 
attached). The document is yet to be finalised until approved by the FMFPB. This report 
could amend the work completed by the workstreams. This can be discussed at the next 
Board meeting? 

• Huw William attended the ACC meeting on 9/1/20 and the following email exchange 
demonstrates a high level of understanding and support at that point in time (copy 
attached). 

• Gwynedd Council suggested in January 2020 that this was a timely junction for Gwynedd 
Council chairing of the FMFPB to stop and for a new chair to be appointed; who would bring 
new energy and purpose to matters that needed attention. This change was approved in 
January 2020 and Stuart Eaves of ACC became the new chair. (copy of minutes of the 
meeting attached). 

• At the FMFPB meetings the role of the PSB role, in terms of governance and who makes the 
decision (and when) to decommission the community have been discussed. This matter is 
still ongoing. 

• Costruction work at Friog Corner (value at some £1.5M) and more recently moving 20,000 
tonnes of shingle on Fairbourne beach (to fill in an eroded area in front of the village) has 
been completed by NRW. 

• The Fairbourne Internal Gwynedd Council Project Board was set up to ensure a corporate 
response to issues - especially as Gwynedd leads on workstream 1, 2 and 4, with ACC leading 
on workstream 3 and the community engagement work, and NRW leading on workstream 5. 
ACC would then know which department is leading each workstream and in some cases also 
the lead officer name.  

• In terms of funding the FMFPB, Gwynedd Council would contribute an appropriate sum, 
equivalent to other board members contributions. 

• ACC have been informed that further internal meetings are required to discuss workstream 
2 topics, due to the complexity of the subject matter. Actions relating to workstream 4 will 
receive attention when resources are released from dealing with Covid challenges – the 
ramp issues having already been addressed by Barry Davies. Lindsey Ellis Edwards is the 
Community Support Services Manager and she is aware of her role as part of the Economy 
and Community Department.  

• FMFPB September 2020 meeting. As we know public bodies staff have to think carefully 
before attending face to face meetings. That is why the preference for Teams or Zoom 
meetings. However Rob Williams as a member of the YGC management team is well 
qualified to attend the meeting on Huw Williams’s behalf and is the lead member on 
Workstream 1.  

• Gwynedd Council also informed ACC that Cllr Catrin Wager, as a Cabinet Member, needs to 
address the consequences within Gwynedd of wider climate change impacts.  

• Correspondence with Sophie Howe the Future Generations Commissioner, this matter will 
be discussed at the next PSB meeting.  



• A copy of the “The National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in 
Wales”; was shared with ACC via a community ambassador. 

• Gwynedd Council made a £40k bid to Welsh Government for investigating the 
decommissioning options. This was successful and an OBC now needs to be produced. This 
work is yet to start as Gwynedd Council resources are stretched on Covid and the February 
2020 floods (storm Dennis) matters. This work needs to be discussed with the FMFPB and it 
is likely to be completed by a private sector consultant. The OBC would need GC/ WG / 
FMFPB sign off. This can be discussed at the next Board meeting. In the meantime (as a 
parallel activity and part of the grant) the previous CIC submission, following Welsh 
Government and Cllr C Wager discussions needs to be updated and amended for 
resubmission to WG.  This has to date been referred to as CIC2. Again the Covid emergancy 
has prevented much progress to be made to date - but in the interest of clarity tha previous 
incarnation was for some 20 properties with a 15 year payback period, the Financial risk 
being with Gwynedd Council. This can be discussed at the next Board meeting? 

• Gwynedd Council note that the Chair needs the support of Steff Jones for workstream 3 
(chaired by ACC). This is consistent with what was agreed. Gwynedd Council is not 
responsible for the attendance of other public and private sector bodies. 

  

In conclusion Gwynedd Council will continue to support the FMFPB where possible; as one of the 
private / public bodies on the Project Board. 

  

Kind regards. 

  

Huw 

  
Huw Williams CEng CEnv FICE 
Pennaeth YGC / Head of YGC 

 
Swyddfa'r Cyngor, Stryd y Jêl, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 
 
  
   

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Angela Thomas <cyngorarthogcouncil@gmail.com> 

Date: Tue, Oct 20, 2020 at 12:24 PM 

Subject: The New Fairbourne Project Board - As of 24th January 2020 

To: Norrington-Davies, Lowri (ESNR - ERA - Water and Flood Division); James Morris, Stuart Eves, 

, Mike Thrussell, Williams Huw (YGC), , Hughes Louise (CYNG/COUN), Liz Saville 

Roberts MP , Mabon Ap Gwynfor, Eluned Morgan MS 

  

Dear Lowri 

mailto:cyngorarthogcouncil@gmail.com


  

Stuart Eves, Chair of the Fairbourne Project Board has asked me to write to you, copying in 

the other recipients of this email and attached letter. 

  

He hopes this email finds you well in these particularly difficult times for all. 

  

Kind regards 

  

Angela Thomas - Clerk 

Arthog Community Council 

Representing Arthog, Fairbourne and Friog 


